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Sixth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm

GREAT  BRITAIN  GOLD  COINS 

1207*
Edward III, (1327-1377), Pre-treaty coinage 1351-61, noble, series G, mm cross 4 (S.1490). Good very fine. 

$7,500

1208*
Edward IV, first reign (1461-70), ryal or rose noble, mm crown, 1468-9, (S.1951). Creased and straightened, otherwise very 
fine. 

$2,500

Ex Frank Madzia Collection from Status Sale 181 (lot 2144) 29/10/1998.
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1209*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603) half pound, mm coronet, 1567-70 
(S.2520B). Flat area above shield, otherwise good fine. 

$2,500

Ex Frank Madzia Collection from Status Sale 346 (lot 6884) 22/10/2018.

1210*
James I, (1603-1625) second coinage 1604-19, Britain 
crown, first bust, mm lis (S.2624). Creased, otherwise good 
fine. 

$600

Ex Frank Madzia Collection.

1211*
James I, (1603-1625) second coinage 1604-19, Britain 
crown, mm coronet 1607-9 (S.2624). Good very fine. 

$1,250

Ex Frank Madzia Collection from I.S.Wright.

1212*
James I, (1603-1625) second coinage, 1604-19, thistle crown, 
mm cinquefoil 1603-15 (S.2628). Slightly chipped, otherwise 
nearly very fine. 

$1,200

Ex Frank Madzia Collection, from Status Sale 301 (lot 6826) 28/10/2013

.

1213*
Charles I, (1625-1649) Tower Mint under the King, 1625-
42, bust I, crown group A, mm lis, 1625 (S.2710). Nearly 
very fine. 

$1,250

Ex Frank Madzia Collection, from Corbitts sale 34, 14/06/2012 (lot 886).



136

1214*
Charles I, (1625-1649) group B, crown, mm cross calvary, 
1625-6 (S.2711). Slight crease, very fine. 

$1,250

Ex Frank Madzia Collection, from AMR Coins, 23/05/2013.

1215*
Charles I, (1625-1649) group D, crown mm crown, 1635-6 
(S.2715). Creased and straightened, otherwise good fine. 

$900

Ex Frank Madzia Collection, from Spink London Sale 22/09/2014 (lot 
340).

1216*
Charles I, (1625-1649) group D, crown, mm anchor, 1638-9 
(S.2715). Uneven strike, otherwise good very fine. 

$1,250

Ex Frank Madzia Collection, from Spink London sale 22/09/2014 (lot 
339).

1217*
Charles I, (1625-1649) group D, crown, mm triangle, 1639-
40 (S.2715). Nearly very fine. 

$1,000

Ex Frank Madzia Collection, from Status Sale 242 (lot 8188) 25-
26/10/2007.

1218*
Charles I, (1625-1649), group D, crown, mm star, 1640-1 
(S.2715). Nearly very fine. 

$1,000

Ex Frank Madzia Collection.

1219*
George I, guinea, fourth laureate head right, 1720 (8.30g) 
small o in date (S.3631). Good fine. 

$1,500

1220*
George III, guinea, third laureate head right, 1772 (S.3727). 
Scroll mount at top, otherwise good very fine. 

$1,000

1221*
George III, guinea, fifth bust or spade type, 1790 (S.3729). 
Extremely fine and scarce. 

$1,800

Ex Spink London Sale 23004 (lot 22).
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1222
George III, guinea, fifth bust or spade guinea 1791 (S.3729). 
Plugged at bottom, ring loop mount at top, otherwise very 
good. 

$600

1223*
George III, guinea, fifth bust or spade type, 1793 (S. 3729) 
Extremely fine. 

$1,500
Ex Spink London Sale 23004 (lot 28).

1224*
George III, new coinage, sovereign, 1820 (S.3785C) open 2 
in date. Nearly fine. 

$800

1225*
George IV, bare head sovereign, 1826 (S.3801). Obverse has 
surface marks, possible X behind King's head, reverse with 
brilliance, nearly uncirculated. 

$3,200

Ex W.H.Nicholas Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 5 (lot 355) and 
Noble Numismatics Sale 127 (lot 4021).

1226*
George IV, sovereign, bare head left, 1827 (S.3801). Nearly 
fine. 

$800

1227*
Queen Victoria, young head, shield reverse sovereign, 1869, 
die no.47 (S.3853). Good very fine. 

$900

Ex Spink London Sale 23199 (lot 6736) die 46 on ticket.

1228*
Queen Victoria, young head, shield reverse sovereign, 1869 
die no.52 (S.3853). Good very fine. 

$900

Ex Spink London Sale 23199 (lot 6738).

part

1229*
Queen Victoria, young head, shield reverse sovereign 1871, 
die numbers 98, 99, 103, 105 (S.3853B). Nearly extremely 
fine. (4)

$3,500

Ex Spink London sale 23199 (lot 6779) 'Shieldback Hoard'.

1230*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, shield reverse 1872, 
die no. 14 (S.3853B). Good very fine. 

$650
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1231*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1885 (S.3856F). 
Contact marks, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$600

Private purchase from Spink Austraia with ticket.

1232
Queen Victoria, half sovereigns, 1849?, 1851, 1853 (S.3859). 
Poor - fair. (3)

$650

1233
Queen Victoria, half sovereign, 1860 (S.3859A). Good. 

$250

1234
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereigns, 1873, die 
number 296; 1874, die number 33; 1876, die number 63 
(S.3860D). Fair - fine. (3)

$750

1235*
Queen Victoria, young head, half sovereign, 1880 die no.119 
(S.3860F). Good very fine. 

$400

Ex Spink London Sale 23199 (lot 6975).

1236
Queen Victoria, half sovereign, 1885 (S.3861). Very good. 

$250

1237*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, five pounds, 1887 (S.3864). 
Mirror-like fields, choice uncirculated. 

$4,000

1238*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, five pounds, 1887 (S.3864). 
Minute surface and rim marks, nearly uncirculated. 

$4,000

Ex Status Sale (lot 8136).

1239*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, two pounds, 1887 (S.3865). 
Mirror-like fields, uncirculated. 

$2,000

1240*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, sovereign 1887 (S.3866). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$700

1241*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, sovereign, 1887 (S.3866). 
Nearly extremely fine. 

$650

Ex Seaby 1973 (with ticket) and Spink London 6/8/2018.

1242
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, sovereign, 1888 (S.3866B). 
Very fine. 

$500



139

1243*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereign, 1887 
(S.3869). Extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$400

1244*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereign, 1887 
(S.3869). Very fine. 

$300

1245
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, half sovereign, 1892 
(S.3869C). Very good. 

$250

part

1246*
Queen Victoria, old head, sovereign, 1893 and 1899 
(S.3874). Good very fine; good extremely fine. (2)

$1,200

1247
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereign, 1894 (S.3878). 
Nearly fine. 

$280

Ex John James Veltmeyer Collection,

1248
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereigns, 1894 (2), 1898 
(S.3878); Edward VII, 1902 (S.3974A). Good - fine. (4)

$1,000

1249
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereign, 1900 (S.3878). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$300

1250*
Edward VII, five pounds, 1902 (S.3965). Surface marked, 
otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$4,000

With NGC grading label as AU53.

1251
Edward VII, half sovereign 1902; jeweller's copy half 
sovereign 1912; Mexico, two pesos, 1945. Very fine - 
extremely fine. (3)

$600

1252*
Edward VII, sovereign, 1904 (S.3969). Good extremely 
fine. 

$850

Ex Spink London Sale 23004 (lot 92).

1253*
Edward VII, sovereign, 1908 (S.3969). Extremely fine/good 
extremely fine. 

$600

1254*
Edward VII, sovereign, 1909 (S.3969). Extremely fine. 

$600

1255
Edward VII, half sovereign, 1909 (S.3974B). Some flattening, 
very fine. 

$300
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1256*
Edward VII, half sovereign, 1910 (S.3974B). Very fine. 

$350

1257
Edward VII, half sovereign, 1910 (S.3974B). Some rouge 
adhesions, otherwise good very fine. 

$300

1258*
George V, proof sovereign, 1911 (S.3996). FDC and rare. 

$3,000

In a slab by PCGS as PR64CAM.

1259
George V, sovereign 1911 (S.3996). Very fine. 

$600

1260
George V, sovereign, 1912 (S.3996). Good very fine. 

$600

1261*
George V, sovereign, 1913 and 1925 (S.3996). Good 
extremely fine; nearly uncirculated. (2)

$1,200

1262
George V, half sovereign, 1912 (S.4006). Very fine. 

$300

part

1263*
George V, half sovereigns 1912, 1913 (2)(S.4006). Nearly 
extremely fine - extremely fine. (3)

$1,050

1264*
Elizabeth II, sovereign, 1958 (S.4125). Uncirculated. 

$650

1265*
Elizabeth II ,  sovereign,  1958 (S.4125).  Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$600

1266*
Elizabeth II, sovereign, 1979 (S.SCI). Uncirculated. 

$650

1267*
Elizabeth II, sovereign, 1979 (S.SC1). Nearly uncirculated. 

$600

1268
Elizabeth II, proof sovereign, 1980 (S.SC1). In case of issue, 
FDC. 

$600
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PROCLAMATION  COINS 

1269*
Bolivia, Charles IIII, silver eight reales, Potosi Mint, 1795 
P.P. (KM.73). Good very fine. 

$250

1270*
Bolivia, Ferdinand VII, silver eight reales, Potosi Mint, 1808 
P.J. (KM.84). Polished, otherwise good very fine. 

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 1259).

1271*
Brazil, John V, gold 12,800 reis or Johanna, 1733-M 
(KM.139). Minor surface marks and pitting, otherwise 
extremely fine and rare. 

$4,200

Ex Chris Hall Collection from IAG Sale 82 12/9/15 (lot 64).

1272*
Great Britain, George III, gold guinea, 1793, fifth bust or 
spade type (S.3727). Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,500

Ex Downies Sale 336 (lot 3188).

1273*
Great Britain, George III, copper cartwheel twopence, 1797 
(S.3776). Even chocolate brown tone, good extremely fine. 

$400

1274*
Great Britain, George III, copper cartwheel twopence, 1797 
(S.3776). Old scratch in reverse field, edge bump at 5. 30 
on the reverse, traces of original red in a few letters, brown 
patina, good extremely fine. 

$400

Ex Downies Sale 334 (lot 1873) with their ticket.

1275
Great Britain, George III, copper cartwheel twopence, 1797 
(S.3776). Very good. 

$50

1276*
Mexico, Charles IIII, gold eight escudos, 1800FM (27.02 g), 
(KM.159). Flat in centre, otherwise good very fine. 

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 122 (lot 1119).
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1277*
Mexico, Charles III, silver eight reales, 1772 F.M.(inverted 
) (KM.106.1). Toned nearly very fine. 

$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lots 3408).

1278*
Mexico, Charles IIII, silver eight reales, Mexico City mint 
1791 F.M. (Km.109). Uneven dark toned good fine. 

$150

1279*
Mexico, Charles IIII, silver eight reales, Mexico City mint 
1798 F.M. (KM.109). Good very fine/very fine, flat in 
centre. 

$250

1280*
Portugal, John V, gold four escudos (peca) or half Johanna, 
1746 (KM.221). Adjustment mark through face, extremely 
fine. 

$2,400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sales 111 (lot 1084) and 127 (lot 1162).

1281*
Portugal, Mary and Peter III, gold four escudos (peca) or half 
Johanna, 1780 (KM.271). Good extremely fine. 

$1,500
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HOLEY  DOLLARS  AND  DUMPS 

First Time Auctioned Holey Dollar

1282*
New South Wales, five shillings or holey dollar, 1813, struck on the inner ring of a centrally pierced Charles IIII Mexico City 
mint eight reales 1806 T.H., (dies B/11:I/9 Mira-Noble 1806/14). Countermarks clear both sides, slightly dished from being 
struck, toned, nearly very fine/very fine and very rare. 

$120,000

Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1981. Previously sold by Spink Australia in 1980, then in Jaggards lists June 1981 no.362 and August 1981 
no.341.

1283*
New South Wales, fifteen pence or dump, 1813 (Mira dies A/1). Traces of the original eight reales on the reverse, toned nearly 
very fine and rare, break in the obverse rim at 10 from overstrike, old gouge mark on reverse near the rim at 7. 

$20,000



144

AUSTRALIAN  GOLD  COINS 

ADELAIDE ASSAY OFFICE 

Nearly Uncirculated Cracked Die Pound 1852 Rarity

1284*
Adelaide pound, 1852, first type, with beaded inner circle on the reverse with ever present die break at top, wide grained 
edge. Slightest hairline marks in the obverse field above the crown, otherwise good extremely fine/nearly uncirculated and 
very rare. 

$150,000
Private purchase from Spink Australia in March 1981 ($45,000).

High Grade Adelaide Pound 1852

1285*
Adelaide pound, 1852, second type with crenellated inner circle on the reverse. Early die state, nearly uncirculated and rare, 
especially in this condition. 

$40,000

In a slab by PCGS as MS62.
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1286*
Adelaide pound, 1852, trial strike in brass without collar, for 
type one Adelaide pound, dies reproduced or cloned from 
the originals for David Gee. Uncirculated. 

$4,000

1287*
Adelaide Assay Office, gilt bronze five pounds, 1852, struck 
from copy dies for David Gee, plain edge. Uncirculated. 

$1,000

1288*
Adelaide Assay Office, five pounds, 1852, in copper struck 
from copy dies for David Gee, milled edge. Full mint red, 
uncirculated. 

$500

PORT PHILLIP,  KANGAROO OFFICE 

1289*
Port Phillip, Kangaroo Office, uniface gilt bronze restrikes 
of two ounces, obverse and reverse, 1853. As struck, 
uncirculated. (2)

$10,000

In slabs by PCGS as SP62.

1290*
Port Phillip, Kangaroo Office, uniface gilt bronze restrikes 
of one ounce, obverse and reverse, 1853. As struck, 
uncirculated. (2)

$6,000

In slabs by PCGS as SP63, SP62.

1291*
Port Phillip, Kangaroo Office, uniface gilt bronze restrike of 
half ounce, 1853, reverse only. As struck, uncirculated.

$3,000

In a slab by PCGS as SP61. 
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1292*
Port Phillip, Kangaroo Office, uniface gilt bronze restrikes 
of quarter ounce, 1853, obverse and reverse. As struck, 
uncirculated. (2)

$6,000

In slab by PCGS as SP62, SP61.

1293*
Port Phillip, Kangaroo Office, uniface gilt restrike of reverse 
of advertising halfpenny ticket (KM.Tn243). Uncirculated. 

$800

With a PCGS certificate.

1294*
Port Phillip, Kangaroo Office, gold two ounces, 1853 
(41.27g) plain edge, struck from copy dies for David Gee. 
FDC. 

$10,000

1295*
Port Phillip, Kangaroo Office, two ounces, in silver, 1854 
(20.71g) milled edge, fantasy made for David Gee. FDC. 

$3,000

SYDNEY  MINT  SOVEREIGNS 

1296*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857 with wreathed head left 
by L.C. Wyon. Extremely fine or better and rare thus. 

$4,000
Private purchase from Monetarium with their holder.
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1297*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857, with wreathed head left 
by L.C.Wyon. Cleaned, good extremely fine and rare thus. 

$3,200

1298*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1858. Good very fine and very 
scarce thus. 

$2,000

1299*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860, 6 over 5. Nearly 
uncirculated and extremely rare, first known of the 
variety. 

$5,600

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 1351).
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1300*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860. Good extremely fine or 
nearly uncirculated and very rare in this condition. 

$5,000

1301*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861. Die break from first 1 
of date through neck, smooth surface, nearly uncirculated 
and rare in this condition. 

$3,600

1302*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Single scuff below 
chin across neck, otherwise full original mint bloom with 
otherwise unmarked surfaces, choice uncirculated and very 
rare in this condition. 

$5,000

Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1981.
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1303*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Nearly uncirculated and 
very rare in this condtion. 

$4,500

In a slab by PCGS as AU58.

1304*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Considerable original 
mint bloom, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated. 

$2,000

1305*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Good extremely fine. 

$1,200

In a slab by NGC as MS61.

1306*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Considerable original 
mint bloom, uncirculated. 

$3,200

1307*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Semi-mirror-like fields, 
uncirculated. 

$2,400
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1308*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Good extremely fine. 

$1,000

In a slab by NGC as AU58.

1309*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Full mirror-like mint 
bloom, choice uncirculated. 

$3,200

1310*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Considerable mirror-like 
mint bloom, well struck uncirculated and rare thus. 

$3,200



151

SYDNEY  MINT  HALF  SOVEREIGNS 

1311*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856, with filleted head left by 
James Wyon. Slight scuff in front of eye, well struck good 
extremley fine. 

$5,400

1312*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856, with filletted head left by 
James Wyon. Good extremely fine and rare thus. 

$4,800

In a slab by PCGS as AU53.

1313*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857 with wreathed head left 
by L.C. Wyon. Re-entered date figures, nearly extremely fine 
and rare as such. 

$4,000

Private purchase from Monetarium with their holder.

1314*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857, with wreathed head left 
by L.C.Wyon. No wear, slightly porous or matt surface, good 
extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$1,500

1315*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1858. Clashed reverse die, 
full original mint bloom, uncirculated and rare in this 
condition. 

$7,500

Private purcahse from Spink Australia in 1981 ($8,000).
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1316*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Porous surface, otherwise 
nearly very fine. 

$1,000

1317*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861, 6 over 5. A little polished, 
good very fine and very rare thus. 

$1,000

1318
Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Surface marks, otherwise 
extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$1,000

1319*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Cut across neck, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated/uncirculated. 

$3,000

IMPERIAL  SOVEREIGNS - SHIELD  REVERSE 

1320*
Queen Victoria, 1874 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated and 
rare in this condition. 

$900

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 1367).

1321*
Queen Victoria, 1877 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$1,200

In a slab by PCGS as MS61.

1322*
Queen Victoria, 1877 Sydney. Extremely fine/good extremely 
fine. 

$900

In a slab by NGC as MS61.
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1323*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Sydney, C over O in Victoria 
(McD.126a). Nearly extremely fine/good extremely fine, 
with considerable mint bloom, a very clear re-entry with 
diagnostic die break from the rim to the C, extremely rare 
and one of the finest known. 

$3,500

In a slab by PCGS as AU53.

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from IAG Sale 13/4/14 (Lot 348).

1324*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine/
extremely fine. 

$700

1325*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Melbourne. Reverse rim bruise at 
2, otherwise nearly extremely fine/extremely fine and very 
scarce. 

$1,000

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 1386).

1326*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney. Extremely fine/good extremely 
fine. 

$750

1327*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$900

In a slab by PCGS as MS61.

1328*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Sydney. Die break rim through 6 to 
truncation, rubbed, uncirculated. 

$900

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Downies Sale 27/10/10 (lot 1661).
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1329*
Queen Victoria, 1887 Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine/
extremely fine and rare. 

$2,800

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 1390).

IMPERIAL  SOVEREIGNS - ST GEORGE  REVERSE 

1330*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Melbourne. Good very fine and 
scarce. 

$700

1331*
Queen Victoria, 1874 Melbourne. Extremely fine. 

$800

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 1393).

1332*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Melbourne. Choice uncirculated and 
rare thus. 

$2,100

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 1395).

1333*
Queen Victoria, 1876 Melbourne. Gem uncirculated and 
rare thus. 

$2,100

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Roxbury's Sale 13/2/10 (lot 1257).

1334*
Queen Victoria, 1877 Melbourne. Extremely fine. 

$850

Ex Spink London Sale 23004 (lot 120).



155

1335*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Melbourne (Mcd.157a). Attractive 
colour, uncirculated and rare thus. 

$900

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 91 (lot 1376).

1336
Queen Victoria, 1880 Melbourne (McD.159). Good 
extremely fine. 

$750

1337*
Queen Victoria, 1882 Sydney, faint BP (McD.162a). Toned 
obverse, uncirculated. 

$900

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 1405).

1338*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Sydney. Extremely fine. 

$650

1339*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne. Good very fine. 

$600

1340*
Queen Victoria, 1886 Sydney. Very fine. 

$600

1341*
Queen Victoria, young head 1887 Sydney. Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$750

1342*
Queen Victoria, 1888 Sydney (McD.176c). Very fine. 

$600

1343*
Queen Victoria, 1889 Melbourne (McD.179a). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$850

Ex Spink London Sale 23004 (lot 125).

1344
Queen Victoria, 1889 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine. 

$600

1345*
Queen Victoria, 1890 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$650

1346*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1893 Melbourne. Extremely 
fine. 

$650
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1347*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1893 Sydney. Nearly extremely 
fine/extremely fine. 

$650

1348*
Queen Victoria, 1895 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine/
extremely fine. 

$600

1349*
Queen Victoria, 1899 Perth. Toned obverse, nearly extremely 
fine/nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$700

Ex Chris Hall Collection, private purchase 22/8/09.

part

1350*
Edward VII, 1902-1910 Sydney. Complete in Prestige 
Collection case with certificate, extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (9)

$5,400

1351*
Edward VII, 1910 Sydney. Uncirculated. 

$900

In a slab by PCGS as MS63.

1352*
George V, 1911 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$600

1353*
George V, 1915 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$650

1354*
George V, 1918 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$650

part

1355*
George V, 1920-1923 Perth. Nearly uncirculated. (4)

$2,400

1356*
George V, 1923 and 1924 Melbourne. Frosty bloom, good 
extremely fine. (2)

$1,300
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1357*
George V, 1924 Perth. Nearly uncirculated. 

$700

1358*
George V, 1924 Sydney. Extremely fine and rare. 

$2,400

1359*
George V, 1925 Melbourne and Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 
(2)

$1,250

1360*
George V, 1925 Perth. Nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$750

One of the Finest Known 1926 Sydney Sovereigns

1361*
George V, 1926 Sydney. Well struck and unmarked, 
specimen-like, choice uncirculated and extremely rare. 

$27,000

Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1981.

1362*
George V, 1927 Perth. Nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$850

1363*
George V, 1927 Perth. Nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 112A (lot 974).
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1364*
George V, 1928 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$2,800

1365*
George V, 1928 Melbourne. Extremely fine or better and 
rare. 

$2,800

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 90.

1366*
George V, 1928 Perth. Nearly uncirculated. 

$700

1367*
George V, small head, 1929 Melbourne. Uncirculated and 
rare. 

$2,800

Ex Chris Hall Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 90.

IMPERIAL  HALF  SOVEREIGNS 

1368*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney. Obverse rubbed, otherwise 
good extremely fine. 

$800
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1369*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Sydney. Good extremely fine. 

$1,100

Ex David Ross Collection, private purchase from KJC Sept 2004.

1370*
Queen Victoria, 1879 Sydney. Obverse hairline, nearly 
extremely fine/extremely fine. 

$850

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC August 2005.

1371*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Melbourne. Peripheral breaks on 
the reverse, minor surface marks on the obverse, otherwise 
uncirculated/choice uncirculated and very rare in this 
condition, one of the finest known. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 1636).

1372*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Melbourne. Extremely fine/good 
extremely fine and rare. 

$3,400
Ex David Ross Collection from KJC September 2007.

1373*
Queen Victoria, 1883 Sydney (McD.25). Extremely fine/good 
extremely fine. 

$3,000

1374*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated and 
rare thus. 

$4,000
Ex Reserve Bank of Australia Sale (lot 702).

In a slab by NGC as AU53.
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1375*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Minor obverse hairlines, 
otherwise choice uncirculated and very rare in this condition, 
one of the finest known. 

$8,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 26 (lot 853) and Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 
1641).

1376*
Queen Victoria, 1885 Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine 
and rare. 

$2,200

Ex David Ross Collection from KJC Dec 2005.

1377*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD.32b). 
Good extremely fine. 

$800

1378*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated and 
rare thus. 

$2,000

Ex Reserve Bank of Australia Sale, lot 849.

1379*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000
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1380*
Queen Victoria, 1900 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000

1381*
Edward VII, 1903 Sydney. Good very fine. 

$350

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1382*
Edward VII, 1908 Sydney. Uncirculated. 

$800

1383
Edward VII, 1909 Perth. Good very fine. 

$500

1384*
George V, 1911 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. 

$350

Ex Mayor's hoard.

1385*
George V, 1915 Sydney. Uncirculated. 

$300


